

67711-0

67711-0

No. 67711-0-I

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

MADHURI PATEL,

Appellants and Cross-Respondents,

v.

KENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent and Cross-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE  
SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY WASHINGTON  
HONORABLE HOLLIS HILL

---

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

---

HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO LLP  
David P. Moody, WSBA #22853  
Marty D. McLean, WSBA #33269  
1918 Eighth Avenue, Suite 3300  
Seattle, Washington 98101

2012 JUN 22 PM 1:29  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
B

 ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
A. Assignments of Error .....	2
B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background .....	4
B. Procedural History .....	16
a. Parental Immunity and Allocation of Fault to the Mother of the Child-Victim .....	16
b. Inconsistent Jury Instructions and Special Verdict Forms.....	18
c. Evidence Rule 412 .....	21
d. Exclusion of Plaintiffs' Evidence Regarding Incapacity .....	25
e. Criminal Jury Instructions Re: Consent and Capacity .....	28
f. Denial of Plaintiffs' Motion to Amend Complaint.....	29
IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	31
A. Standard of Care for Washington Schools.....	31
B. The Trial Court Erred by Denying Parental Immunity .....	31

C.	The Trial Court Erred by Allowing the Jury to Diminish Amanda’s Damages Based upon the Actions of her Mother .....	34
D.	Conflicting Jury Instructions and Inconsistent Special Verdict Forms Require a New Trial.....	36
E.	The Trial Court Erred in its Application of Evidence Rule 412 .....	39
F.	The Trial Court Erred by Excluding Evidence that Amanda was Legally Incapacitated .....	46
G.	The Trial Court Erred by Giving Criminal Jury Instructions.....	50
H.	The Trial Court Erred in Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion to Amend.....	52
V.	CONCLUSION.....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>Barrera v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours and Co., Inc.</i> , 653 F.2d 915 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) .....	49
<i>Baughn v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 118 (1986) .....	32
<i>Bodin v. City of Stanwood</i> , 130 Wn.2d 726 (1996) .....	36
<i>Calhoun v. State</i> , 146 Wn. App. 877 (2008) .....	56
<i>Campbell v. DSHS</i> , 150 Wn.2d 881 (2004) .....	54
<i>Capers v. Bon Marche</i> , 91 Wn. App. 138 (1998) .....	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Carson v. Fine</i> , 123 Wn.2d 206 (1994) .....	49
<i>Chuth v. George</i> , 43 Wn. App. 640 (1986) .....	32, 33
<i>City of Kennewick v. Day</i> , 142 Wn.2d 1 (2000) .....	47
<i>Cox v. Spangler</i> , 141 Wn.2d 431 (2000) .....	50, 33
<i>DeLay v. DeLay</i> , 54 Wn.2d 63 (1959) .....	32
<i>Deshotel v. Atchison, T. &amp; S. F. R. Co.</i> , 126 Cal. App. 2d 303 (Cal. 1954) .....	51
<i>Dix v. ICT Group, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 826 (2007) .....	41, 42

<i>Ginocchio v. Hesston Corp.</i> , 46 Wn. App. 843 (1987) .....	35
<i>Griffin v. Gehret</i> , 17 Wn. App. 546 (1977) .....	35
<i>Hall v. Corporation of Catholic Archbishop</i> , 80 Wn.2d 797 (1972) .....	36, 38
<i>Haselwood v. Bremerton Ice Arena</i> , 137 Wn. App. 872 (2007) .....	53
<i>Hue v. Farmboy Spray Co., Inc.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 67 (1995) .....	36
<i>In re Det. of Stout</i> , 159 Wn.2d 357 (2007) .....	40
<i>In re Estate of Kissinger</i> , 166 Wn.2d 120 (2009) .....	51
<i>J.M. v. Hilldale Independent School District No. 1-29</i> , 397 Fed. Appx. 445 (2010) .....	40
<i>J.N. v. Bellingham Sch. Dist.</i> , 74 Wn. App. 49 (1994) .....	31
<i>Jenkins v. Snohomish Cy. PUD 1</i> , 105 Wn.2d 99 (1986) .....	32, 33
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane</i> , 104 Wn. App. 545 (2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 146 Wn.2d 237 (2002) .....	36
<i>Kirkham v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn. App. 177 (2001) .....	53
<i>Kucera v. DOT</i> , 140 Wn.2d 200 (2000) .....	41
<i>Kyle v. Fok</i> , 18 Ohio St 2d 70 (Ohio 1969) .....	51

<i>Lahmann v. Sisters of St. Francis,</i> 55 Wn. App. 716 (1989) .....	37
<i>Leavy v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 20 Wn. App. 503 (1978) .....	51
<i>Lockwood v. AC &amp;S, Inc.,</i> 44 Wn. App. 330 (1986) .....	49
<i>Niece v. Elmview Group Home,</i> 131 Wn.2d 29 (1997) .....	31
<i>Poston v. Mathers,</i> 77 Wn.2d 329 (1969) .....	35
<i>Raven v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.,</i> 167 Wn. App. 446 (Div. I, 2012) .....	56
<i>Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors,</i> 168 Wn.2d 664 (2010) .....	46
<i>State v. Bebb,</i> 44 Wn. App. 803 (1986) .....	47
<i>State v. Crothers,</i> 118 Wash. 226 (1922) .....	55
<i>State v. Hale,</i> 146 Wn. App. 299 (2008) .....	54
<i>State v. Lundell,</i> 7 Wn. App. 779 (1972) .....	55
<i>State v. Luvene,</i> 127 Wn.2d 690, (1995) .....	47
<i>State v. Reed,</i> 100 Wn. App. 776 (2000) .....	49
<i>State v. Savage,</i> 94 Wn.2d 569 (1980) .....	51

<i>State v. Suarez-Bravo</i> , 72 Wn. App. 359 (1994) .....	47
<i>State v. T.A.W.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 22 (2008) .....	55
<i>State v. Wanrow</i> , 88 Wn.2d 221 (1977) .....	36, 39
<i>State of Washington v. Ortega-Martinez</i> , 124 Wn.2d 702 (1994) .....	43, 44, 48
<i>State of Washington v. Summers</i> , 70 Wn. App. 424 (Div. I. 1993) .....	44, 45
<i>Talarico v. Foremost Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 114 (1986) .....	33
<i>United States v. Buras</i> , 633 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	51
<i>United States v Cardinal</i> , 782 F.2d 34 (6th Cir. 1986), <i>cert denied at</i> 476 US 1161 (1986).....	40
<i>United States v. Galloway</i> , 937 F.2d 542 (10th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 113 S.Ct. 418 (1992).....	40
<i>United States v Saunders</i> , 943 F.2d 388 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	40
<i>United States v. White Buffalo</i> , 84 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. S.D. 1996) .....	41
<i>Vogler v. Henry Ford Hospital</i> , 177 Mich. App. 552 (Mich. 1989) <i>reversed on other grounds</i> .....	51
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 67 Wn. App. 611 (1992) .....	36
<i>Wolak v. Spucci</i> , 217 F.3d 157 (2nd Cir. 2000).....	40

<i>Young v. Seattle</i> , 25 Wn.2d 888 (1946) .....	51
<i>Zellmer v. Zellmer</i> , 164 Wn.2d 147 (2008) .....	31, 33

**STATUTES**

RCW 4.20.010 .....	35
RCW 4.22.020 .....	17, 34, 35
RCW 9A.44.010.....	42
RCW 9A.44.010(4).....	43
RCW 11.88 .....	26, 49
RCW 11.88.010(1)(a) .....	49
RCW 26.44 .....	4, 15, 29, 53
RCW 71A.10.020.....	54
RCW 74.34.020(16)(c) .....	54
RCW 74.34.200 .....	53
RCW 74.34.200(3).....	53

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Civil Rule 15(a).....	52
Civil Rule 15(b) .....	52
ER 401 .....	47
ER 403 .....	49
ER 412 .....	passim
ER 412(b).....	39

ER 412(c).....	39, 45
Evidence Rule 412 .....	passim
Federal Rule of Evidence 412.....	40
